Coincidence time resolution of
radiation detector based on
6×6mm2 ToF SiPM detectors with
different readout schemes
Changyu Li1, Yuying Li1, Jianbo Xi2, Shitao Xiang3* and Kun Hu1*
1Key Laboratory of Particle Physics and Particle Irradiation (MOE), Institute of Frontier and interdisciplinary
Science, Shandong University, Qingdao, Shandong, China, 2Anhui Specreation Instrument Technology Co.,
Ltd., Hefei, Anhui, China, 3School of Electrical and Electronic Engineering, Wuhan Polytechnic University,

claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or
endorsed by the publisher.
References
1. Buzhan P, Dolgoshein B, Filatov L, Ilyin A, Kaplin V, Karakash A, et al. Large area
silicon photomultipliers: Performance and applications. Nucl Instr Meth A (2016) 567(1):
78–82. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2006.05.072
2. Wu Y, Catana C, Farrel R, Dkhale PA, Shah KS, Qi J, et al. PET performance
evaluation of an MR-compatible PET insert. IEEE Trans Nucl Sci (2009) 56(3):574–80.
doi:10.1109/TNS.2009.2015448
3. Surti S. Update on time-of-flight PET imaging. J Nucl Med (2015) 56(1):98–105.
doi:10.2967/jnumed.114.145029
4. Vanderberghe S, Mikhaylova E, Dhoe E, Mollet P, Karp JS. Recent developments in
time-of-flight PET. EJNMMI Phys (2016) 3:3. doi:10.1186/s40658-016-0138-3
5. Schaart DR, Schramm G, Nuyte J, Surti S. Time of flight in perspective: Instrumental
and computational aspects of time resolution in positron emission tomography. IEEE
Trans Radiat Plasma Med Sci (2021) 5(5):598–618. doi:10.1109/TRPMS.2021.3084539
6. Kwon SI, Ota R, Berg E, Hashimoto F, Nakajima K, Ogawa I, et al. Ultrafast timing
enables reconstruction-free positron emission imaging. Nat Photon (2021) 15:914–8.
doi:10.1038/s41566-021-00871-2
7. Cates JW, Gundacker S, Auffray E, Lecoq P, Levin CS. Improved single photon time
resolution for analog SiPMs with front end readout that reduces influence of electronic
noise. Phys Med Biol (2018) 63:185022. doi:10.1088/1361-6560/aadbcd
8. Gundacker S, Turtos RM, Auffray E, Paganoni M, Lecoq P. High-frequency SiPM
readout advances measured coincidence time resolution limits in TOF-PET. PhysMed Biol
(2019) 64:055012. doi:10.1088/1361-6560/aafd52
9. Cates JW, Levin CS. Electronics method to advance the coincidence time resolution
with bismuth germanate. Phys Med Biol (2019) 64(17):175016. doi:10.1088/1361-6560/
ab31e3
10. Ota R, Nakajima K, Hasegawa T, Ogawa I, Tamagawa Y. Timing-performance
evaluation of Cherenkov-based radiation detectors. Nucl Instr Meth A (2019) 923:1–4.
doi:10.1016/j.nima.2019.01.034
11. Tao L, He Y, Kanatzidis MG, Levin CS. Study of annihilation photon pair
coincidence time resolution using prompt photon emissions in new perovskite bulk
crystals. IEEE Trans Radiat Plasma Med Sci (2022) 6(7):804–10. doi:10.1109/TRPMS.
2022.3149992
12. Ota R, Nakajima K, Ogawa I, Tamagawa Y, Shimoi H, Suyama M, et al. Coincidence
time resolution of 30 ps FWHM using a pair of Cherenkov-radiator-integrated MCP-
PMTs. Phys Med Biol (2019) 64(7):07LT01. doi:10.1088/1361-6560/ab0fce
13. BES Collaboration. The construction of the BESSIII experiment. Nucl Instr Meth A
(2009) 598(1):7–11. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2008.08.072
14. Kirn T. The AMS-100 experiment: The next generation magnetic spectrometer in
space. Nucl Instr Meth A (2022) 1040:167215. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2022.167215
15. Wang Z, Sun X, Lou K, Meier J, Zhou R, Yang C, et al. Design, development and
evaluation of a resistor-based multiplexing circuit for a 20×20 SiPM array. Nucl Instr Meth
A (2016) 816:40–6. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2016.01.081
16. Du J, Schmall JP, Yang Y, Di K, Dokhale PA, Shah KS, et al. A simple capacitive
charge-division readout for position-sensitive solid-state photomultiplier arrays. IEEE
Trans Nucl Sci (2013) 60(5):3188–97. doi:10.1109/TNS.2013.2275012
17. Jung J, Choi Y, Kim KB, Lee S, Choe H. An improved time over threshold method
using bipolar signals. Phys Med Biol (2018) 63(13):135002. doi:10.1088/1361-6560/
aacab4
18. Pourashraf S, Montoro AG, LeeMS, Cates JW,Won JY, Zhao Z, et al. Investigation of
analog and digital signal processing chains of a prototype TOF PET system with 100 ps
coincidence time resolution. In: Proc. IEEE Conf. Nucl. Sci. Symp. Rec.; 31 October 2020 -
07 November 2020; Boston MA USA (2021). p. 1–3. doi:10.1109/NSS/MIC42677.2020.
9508016
19. Sanchez D, Gomez S, Mauricio J, Freixas L, Sanuy A, Guixe G, et al. HRFlexToT: A
high dynamic range ASIC for time-of-flight positron emission tomography. IEEE Trans
Radiat Plasma Med Sci (2022) 6(1):51–67. doi:10.1109/TRPMS.2021.3066426

25. Onsemi. Semiconductor components industries, LLC (2015). Available at: https://
www.onsemi.com/pub/Collateral/AND9808-D.PDF (Accessed September, 2018).
26. Wang M, Wang Y, Cao Q, Wang L, Kuang J, Xiao Y. Comparison of three pre-
amplifier circuit for time readout of SiPM in TOF-PET detector. In: 2019 IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS); 26-29 May 2019; Sapporo,
Japan (2019). p. 1–5. doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2019.8702411
27. Acerbi F, Gundacker S. Understanding and simulating SiPMs. Nucl Instr Meth A
(2019) 926:16–35. doi:10.1016/j.nima.2018.11.118
28. Won JY, Lee JS. Highly integrated FPGA-only signal digitization method using
single-ended memory interface input receivers for time-of-flight PET detectors. IEEE
Trans Biomed Circ Sys (2018) 12(6):1401–9. doi:10.1109/TBCAS.2018.2865581
29. Bieniosek MF, Cates JW, Levin CS. Achieving fast timing performance with
multiplexed SiPMs. Phys Med Biol (2016) 61:2879–92. doi:10.1088/0031-9155/61/7/
2879
30. Du J, Peng P, Bai X, Cherry SR. Shared-photodetector readout to improve the